Centre for
Cement & Concrete
Harsha Sooriyaarachchi
Kypros Pilakoutas
Ewan Byars
Department of Civil and Structural Engineering, University of Sheffield,
Sheffield, United Kingdom
TENSION STIFFENING BEHAVIOUR

0.5
1
1.5
2
2.5
3
3.5
0 5000 10000 15000 20000
Strain (Microstrian)
S
tre
ss
 (M
P
a)
Grade 90 (C90/13/150)
Grade 50 (C50/13/150)
Concrete contribution
in tension
0
0.5

interpreted in terms of
bar stresses
Conversion of direct tension test results into
concrete softening behaviour
Test results bar stress Vs overall strain Average stress strain behaviour of concrete
Centre for
Cement & Concrete
Specimen Concrete Strength
(MPa)
Bar Diameter
D (mm)
Dimensions
b×d×l (mm)
Reinforcement
Ratioρ  %
C50/13/100 52 12.7 100×100×1500 1.26
C50/13/150 52 12.7 150×150×1500 0.56
C50/13/200 52 12.7 200×200×1500 0.32
C90/13/100 91 12.7 100×100×1500 1.26
C90/13/150 91 12.7 150×150×1500 0.56
C50/19/150 52 19.1 150×150×1500 1.27
C50/19/200 52 19.1 200×200×1300 0.72
C90/19/150 91 19.1 150×150×1500 1.27
C90/19/200 91 19.1 200×200×1300 0.72
C50/19/200N 52 19.1 200×200×1300 0.72
Details of the specimens tested
in the parametric study
10
0